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BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2025

Amount in Rupees

SOURCES OF FUNDS Schedule As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

CAPITAL FUND 1 3,39,90,36,886.89          3,40,22,72,323.56          

CORPUS FUND 1A 1,30,61,58,169.35          1,01,29,19,460.61          

DESIGNATED/ EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS 2 92,38,995.74                  84,09,850.73                  

CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS 3 47,72,34,984.28             36,68,96,528.52             

TOTAL 5,19,16,69,036.26          4,79,04,98,163.42          

APPLICATION OF FUNDS Schedule As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

FIXED ASSETS 4

Tangible Assets 3,36,82,87,726.76          3,39,53,20,603.76          

Intangible Assets 1,81,73,327.00               36,62,646.00                  

Capital Works-In-Progress 5,13,940.00                    29,55,563.00                  

INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS 5

Long Term 1,26,45,27,536.00          98,10,60,558.00             

Short Term -                                  -                                  

INVESTMENTS - OTHERS 6 -                                  -                                  

CURRENT ASSETS 7 45,27,19,707.59             35,57,89,877.66             

LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS 8 8,74,46,798.91               5,17,08,915.00               

TOTAL 5,19,16,69,036.26          4,79,04,98,163.42          

                -sd- -sd-                          -sd-

Assistant Registrar (Accounts)                                      Internal Audit Officer                                                        Registrar

-sd-

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, 

DESIGN AND MANUFACTURING, KANCHEEPURAM

                                                                                                    Director

1



INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2024-25

Amount in Rupees

Particulars Schedule 2024-25 2023-24

INCOME

Academic Receipts 9 25,33,61,033.52             21,61,08,132.85             

Grants / Subsidies 10 46,05,06,864.24             39,82,87,170.81             

Income from investments 11 1,26,96,025.00               65,56,473.00                  

Interest earned 12 46,38,292.00                  27,12,787.38                  

Other Income 13 2,18,93,599.33               1,53,02,382.40               

Prior Period Income 14 28,94,103.00                  96,000.00                       

TOTAL (A) 75,59,89,917.09             63,90,62,946.44             

EXPENDITURE

Staff Payments & Benefits (Establishment expenses) 15 33,23,72,365.00             27,90,20,159.00             

Academic Expenses 16 7,50,29,699.42               6,50,50,983.76               

Administrative and General Expenses 17 5,29,98,687.82               3,57,93,208.52               

Transportation Expenses 18 5,72,941.00                    4,99,520.00                    

Repairs & Maintenance 19 5,31,58,830.00               5,29,40,176.00               

Finance costs 20 -                                  -                                  

Depreciation 4 15,68,30,613.00             13,21,58,212.00             

Other Expenses 21 43,90,000.00                  27,90,000.00                  

Prior Period Expenses 22 9,71,881.00                    4,07,52,935.53               

TOTAL (B) 67,63,25,017.24             60,90,05,194.81             

Balance being excess of Income over Expenditure (A-B) 7,96,64,899.85 3,00,57,751.63               

Transfer to/from corpus fund -22,48,39,130.52 -19,29,23,122.85 

Building fund

Capital Expenditure from IRG 0.00 0.00

Others (Specify)

Balance Being Surplus / (Deficit) Carried to Capital Fund -14,51,74,230.67 -16,28,65,371.22 

Significant Accounting Policies 23

Contingent Liabilities and Notes to Accounts 24

                -sd- -sd-                          -sd-

Assistant Registrar (Accounts)                                      Internal Audit Officer                                                        Registrar

-sd-

                                                                                                    Director
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SCHEDULE 1-CAPITAL FUND

Amount in Rupees

Particulars As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

Balance at the beginning of the year 3,40,22,72,323.56         3,43,04,93,991.28         

Add: Contributions towards Corpus/Capital Fund -                                 -                                 

Add: Grants from UGC, Government of India and State 12,49,51,999.00            10,76,89,113.50            

Government to the extent utilized for capital expenditure

Add: Unspent Grant Balance -                                 -                                 

Add: Assets Purchased out of Earmarked Funds -                                 -                                 

Add: Assets Purchased out of Sponsored Projects, -                                 -                                 

where ownership vests in the institution

Add: Other Additions (Asset purchased from Corpus Fund) 1,60,48,000.00              2,69,54,590.00              

Add: Other Additions (Asset purchased from IRG) -                                 -                                 

Add: Other Additions (Asset purchased from Sponsorship) 9,38,795.00                   -                                 

Add: Excess of Income over expenditure trasferred from the

Income & Expenditure Account -14,51,74,230.67 -16,28,65,371.22

Total 3,39,90,36,886.89         3,40,22,72,323.56         

(Deduct) Deficit transferred from the Income & expenditure Account -                                 -                                 

Balance at the year end 3,39,90,36,886.89         3,40,22,72,323.56         

SCHEDULE 1 A -CORPUS FUND

Particulars As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

Balance at the beginning of the year 1,01,29,19,460.61 78,37,15,302.76

Contributions towards Corpus Fund

Add: Tuition Fees 22,48,39,130.52            19,29,23,122.85            

Add: Institute Overhead 16,373.00                      50,000.00                      

Add: Overhead income & bank interest from projects and Interest 38,54,807.22                 38,82,326.00                 

Add: Accrued interest on Term deposits 4,31,14,071.00              3,14,07,193.00              

Add: Actual interest on Term deposits 3,74,62,327.00              2,78,96,106.00              

Total 30,92,86,708.74            25,61,58,747.85            

Less: Asset purchased  from corpus fund -1,60,48,000.00 -2,69,54,590.00

Less: Revenue expenditure met from  corpus fund -                                 -                                 

Total -1,60,48,000.00 -2,69,54,590.00

(Deduct) Deficit transferred from the Income & expenditure Account -                                 -                                 

Balance at the year end 1,30,61,58,169.35         1,01,29,19,460.61         

Grand Total 4,70,51,95,056.24         4,41,51,91,784.17         
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SCHEDULE 2-DESIGNATED/ EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS

Amount in Rupees

Particulars As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

A.

a) Opening balance 18,77,348.00                      19,58,261.00                      

b) Interest on Savings Bank a/c 40,802.00                            49,892.00                            

c) Other - Internal Income generated 9,43,108.00                         7,28,829.00                         

Total (A) 28,61,258.00                      27,36,982.00                      

B.

Utilisation/Expenditure towards objectives of funds

i) Capital Expenditure -                                       -                                       

ii) Revenue Expenditure 14,56,549.00                      8,59,634.00                         

Total (B) 14,56,549.00                      8,59,634.00                         

Closing balance at the year end (A - B) 14,04,709.00                      18,77,348.00                      

Represented by

Cash And Bank Balances 14,04,709.00                      18,77,348.00                      

Total (I) 14,04,709.00                      18,77,348.00                      

A.

a) Opening balance 3,63,354.22                         2,26,027.33                         

b) Interest on Savings Bank a/c -                                       -                                       

c) Other - Participation Fee 96,00,650.00                      12,32,406.00                      

Total (A) 99,64,004.22                      14,58,433.33                      

B.

Utilisation/Expenditure towards objectives of funds

i) Capital Expenditure -                                       -                                       

ii) Revenue Expenditure 95,17,154.09                      10,95,079.11                      

Total (B) 95,17,154.09                      10,95,079.11                      

Closing balance at the year end (A - B) 4,46,850.13                         3,63,354.22                         

Represented by

Cash And Bank Balances 4,46,850.13                         3,63,354.22                         

Total (II) 4,46,850.13                         3,63,354.22                         

A.

a) Opening balance 23,74,667.78                      23,52,755.50                      

b) Alumni Donations / Subscripbstions 3,53,500.00                         3,20,500.00                         

c) Interest on Savings Bank & FD a/c 1,35,963.00                         61,346.28                            

Total (A) 28,64,130.78                      27,34,601.78                      

B.

Utilisation/Expenditure towards objectives of funds

i) Capital Expenditure -                                       -                                       

ii) Revenue Expenditure 7,37,448.00                         3,59,934.00                         

Total (B) 7,37,448.00                         3,59,934.00                         

Closing balance at the year end (A - B) 21,26,682.78                      23,74,667.78                      

Represented by

Cash And Bank Balances 2,48,232.78                         6,23,967.78                         

Investments 17,50,000.00                      17,50,000.00                      

Interest accrued but not due 1,28,450.00                         700.00                                 

Total (III) 21,26,682.78                      23,74,667.78                      

(I) IIITDM PTC ACCOUNT

(II) IIITDM EDUCATIONAL EVENTS

(III) IIITDM Alumni Fund
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Amount in Rupees

Particulars As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

A.

a) Opening balance 18,70,825.34                      13,83,246.70                      

b) Interest on Savings Bank & FD a/c 1,08,725.00                         43,932.00                            

c) Other - Internal Income generated 5,46,550.00                         4,89,939.00                         

Total (A) 25,26,100.34                      19,17,117.70                      

B.

Utilisation/Expenditure towards objectives of funds

i) Capital Expenditure -                                       -                                       

ii) Revenue Expenditure 10,000.00                            46,292.36                            

Total (B) 10,000.00                            46,292.36                            

Closing balance at the year end (A - B) 25,16,100.34                      18,70,825.34                      

Represented by

Cash And Bank Balances 35,096.34                            18,70,825.34                      

Investments 24,00,000.00                      -                                       

Interest accrued but not due 81,004.00                            -                                       

Total (IV) 25,16,100.34                      18,70,825.34                      

A.

a) Opening balance 2,70,510.09                         2,62,566.09                         

b) Interest on Savings Bank & FD a/c 3,068.00                              7,944.00                              

c) Other - Internal Income generated -                                       -                                       

Total (A) 2,73,578.09                         2,70,510.09                         

B.

Utilisation/Expenditure towards objectives of funds

i) Capital Expenditure -                                       -                                       

ii) Revenue Expenditure -                                       -                                       

Total (B) -                                       -                                       

Closing balance at the year end (A - B) 2,73,578.09                         2,70,510.09                         

Represented by

Cash And Bank Balances 2,73,578.09                         2,70,510.09                         

Total (V) 2,73,578.09                         2,70,510.09                         

A.

a) Opening balance 7,54,868.00                         1,80,878.00                         

b) Interest on Savings Bank & FD a/c 7,841.00                              10,085.00                            

c) Other - Internal Income generated 1,97,986.00                         6,06,758.00                         

Total (A) 9,60,695.00                         7,97,721.00                         

B.

Utilisation/Expenditure towards objectives of funds

i) Capital Expenditure -                                       -                                       

ii) Revenue Expenditure 5,84,941.00                         42,853.00                            

Total (B) 5,84,941.00                         42,853.00                            

Closing balance at the year end (A - B) 3,75,754.00                         7,54,868.00                         

Represented by

Cash And Bank Balances 3,75,754.00                         7,54,868.00                         

Total (VI) 3,75,754.00                         7,54,868.00                         

(IV) IIITDM Sports Account

(V) ROSMA

(VI) IIITDM IEEE
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Amount in Rupees

Particulars As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

A.

a) Opening balance 12,995.90                            20,261.00                            

b) Interest on Savings Bank & FD a/c 401.00                                 784.90                                 

c) Other - Internal Income generated -                                       8,950.00                              

Total (A) 13,396.90                            29,995.90                            

B.

Utilisation/Expenditure towards objectives of funds

i) Capital Expenditure -                                       -                                       

ii) Revenue Expenditure 171.00                                 17,000.00                            

Total (B) 171.00                                 17,000.00                            

Closing balance at the year end (A - B) 13,225.90                            12,995.90                            

Represented by

Cash And Bank Balances 13,225.90                            12,995.90                            

Total (VII) 13,225.90                            12,995.90                            

A.

a) Opening balance 3,68,711.00                         9,51,843.00                         

b) Interest on Savings Bank & FD a/c 11,354.00                            10,244.00                            

c) Other - Internal Income generated 4,38,124.00                         82,570.00                            

Total (A) 8,18,189.00                         10,44,657.00                      

B.

Utilisation/Expenditure towards objectives of funds

i) Capital Expenditure -                                       -                                       

ii) Revenue Expenditure 3,68,128.40                         6,75,946.00                         

Total (B) 3,68,128.40                         6,75,946.00                         

Closing balance at the year end (A - B) 4,50,060.60                         3,68,711.00                         

Represented by

Cash And Bank Balances 4,50,060.60                         3,68,711.00                         

Total (VIII) 4,50,060.60                         3,68,711.00                         

A.

a) Opening balance -                                       -                                       

b) Interest on Savings Bank & FD a/c 9,822.00                              -                                       

c) Other - Internal Income generated 5,57,800.00                         -                                       

Total (A) 5,67,622.00                         -                                       

B.

Utilisation/Expenditure towards objectives of funds

i) Capital Expenditure -                                       -                                       

ii) Revenue Expenditure 88.50                                   -                                       

Total (B) 88.50                                   -                                       

Closing balance at the year end (A - B) 5,67,533.50                         -                                       

Represented by

Cash And Bank Balances 20,239.50                            -                                       

Investments 5,40,000.00                         

Interest accrued but not due 7,294.00                              

Total (IX) 5,67,533.50                         -                                       

(VII) SAE BAJA 

(VIII) IIITDM IEEE EDS

(IX) IIITDM Employees Benevolent Fund
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Amount in Rupees

Particulars As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

A.

a) Opening balance 5,16,570.40                         2,18,278.00                         

b) Interest on Savings Bank & FD a/c 17,964.00                            7,772.00                              

c) Other - Internal Income generated 24,06,140.00                      12,06,595.40                      

Total (A) 29,40,674.40                      14,32,645.40                      

B.

Utilisation/Expenditure towards objectives of funds

i) Capital Expenditure -                                       -                                       

ii) Revenue Expenditure 18,76,173.00                      9,16,075.00                         

Total (B) 18,76,173.00                      9,16,075.00                         

Closing balance at the year end (A - B) 10,64,501.40                      5,16,570.40                         

Represented by

Cash And Bank Balances 10,64,501.40                      5,16,570.40                         

Total (IX) 10,64,501.40                      5,16,570.40                         

Grand Total (I + II + III+IV+V+VI+VII+VIII+IX+X) 92,38,995.74                      84,09,850.73                      
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SCHEDULE 3-CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS

Amount in Rupees

Particulars As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

A. CURRENT LIABILITIES

1. Deposits from staff -                                        -                                        

2. Deposits from students

Institute and Library Caution Deposit -                                        11,72,531.00                        

3. Sundry Creditors

a) For Goods & Services 20,74,588.00                        1,42,16,046.00                    

b) Others -                                        

DEITY - Ph.D. Visveshwarya Scheme -                                        20,460.00                             

CHANAKYA Ph. D. Fellowship · IITI DRISHTI CPS Foundation 78,462.00                             2,71,784.00                          

Payable to Students 16,15,876.00                        25,59,602.50                        

4. Deposit-Others (including EMD, Security Deposit)

           Security Deposit 32,52,461.00                        14,21,078.00                        

           EMD 31,04,397.00                        9,42,987.00                          

5. Statutory Liabilities (GPF, TDS, WC TAX, CPF, GIS, NPS):

a) Income tax 5,891.00                               39,309.00                             

b) NPS -                                        -                                        

c) Professional Tax -                                        -                                        

6. Other Current Liabilities

a) Salaries -                                        -                                        

b) Receipts against sponsored projects 2,69,92,953.76                    3,84,83,096.29                    

c) Receipts against sponsored fellowships & scholarships (Top Class) -                                        -                                        

d) Unutilised Grants

      i) IIITDM Kancheepuram 15,45,08,266.45                  8,33,67,129.69                    

      ii) Interest earned on MoE grants 28,96,049.00                        9,80,032.00                          

e) Grants in advance -                                        -                                        

f) Other liabilities

      i) Projects 39,90,036.63                        -                                        

      ii) Others 44,75,768.44                        31,19,477.04                        

Total (A) 20,29,94,749.28                  14,65,93,532.52                  

B. PROVISIONS

1. For Taxation -                                        -                                        

2. Gratuity 7,68,92,423.00                    5,67,61,562.00                    

3. Superannuation Pension (LSC and PC) 10,66,652.00                        10,02,534.00                        

4. Accumulated Leave Encashment 18,13,21,525.00                  14,69,26,846.00                  

5. Trade Warranties/Claims -                                        -                                        

6. Others ( Specify)

Contract Staff Salary 9,01,031.00                          7,61,020.00                          

Staff Car Hire charges 29,991.00                             34,852.00                             

Electricity Charges 22,66,195.00                        18,38,603.00                        

Housekeeping Services 8,71,582.00                          8,17,819.00                          

Honorarium to Adjunct Faculty 6,60,000.00                          8,65,000.00                          

Maintenance for Building - Civil & Manpower 21,62,341.00                        27,01,920.00                        

Security Services 11,93,883.00                        10,01,138.00                        

Medical Aid Centre/Medical Expenses 4,71,919.00                          2,22,074.00                          

EL Encashment-LTC & Others -                                        3,68,330.00                          

AMC 1,87,442.00                          6,55,472.00                          

Scholarship 53,50,217.00                        3,60,273.00                          

Other expenses 8,65,034.00                          59,85,553.00                        

Total (B) 27,42,40,235.00                  22,03,02,996.00                  

Total (A+ B) 47,72,34,984.28                  36,68,96,528.52                  
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SCHEDULE 3(c)-UNUTILIZED GRANTS FROM UGC, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA AND STATE GOVERNMENTS

Amount in Rupees

As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

A. Plan grants: Government of India

Balance B/F 8,33,67,129.69          36,43,414.00               

Add: Receipts during the year 65,66,00,000.00        58,57,00,000.00          

Total (a) 73,99,67,129.69        58,93,43,414.00          

Less Refunds

Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure 46,05,06,864.24        39,82,87,170.81          

Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure 12,49,51,999.00        10,76,89,113.50          

Total (b) 58,54,58,863.24        50,59,76,284.31          

Unutilized carried forward (a-b) 15,45,08,266.45        8,33,67,129.69            

B. UGC Grants: Plan

Balance B/F -                             -                              

Add: Receipts during the year -                             -                              

Total (c) -                             -                              

Less Refunds

Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure -                             -                              

Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure -                             -                              

Total (d) -                             -                              

Unutilized carried forward (c-d) -                             -                              

C. UGC Grants Non-Plan

Balance B/F -                             -                              

Add: Receipts during the year -                             -                              

Total (e) -                             -                              

Less Refunds

Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure -                             -                              

Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure -                             -                              

Total (f) -                             -                              

Unutilized carried forward (e-f) -                             -                              

D. Grants from State Govt.

Balance B/F -                             -                              

Add: Receipts during the year -                             -                              

Total (g) -                             -                              

Less Refunds

Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure -                             -                              

Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure -                             -                              

Total (h) -                             -                              

Unutilized carried forward (g-h) -                             -                              

Grand Total (A+B+C+D) 15,45,08,266.45        8,33,67,129.69            
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SCHEDULE 5-INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS/SPONSERED PROJECTS

Amount in Rupees

Sl. No Particulars As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

1 In Central Government Securities -                                    -                                    

2 In State Government Securities -                                    -                                    

3 Other approved Securities -                                    -                                    

4 Shares -                                    -                                    

5 Debentures and Bonds -                                    -                                    

6 Term Deposits with Banks 1,26,45,27,536.00             98,10,60,558.00                

7 Others (to be specified) -                                    -                                    

Total 1,26,45,27,536.00             98,10,60,558.00                

SCHEDULE 5(A)-INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED/ENDOWMENT FUNDS/SPONSERED PROJECTS (FUND WISE)

Amount in Rupees

Sl. No Particulars As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

1 Corpus Fund 1,25,98,37,536.00             97,93,10,558.00                

2 Alumni Fund 17,50,000.00                     17,50,000.00                     

3 Sports Fund 24,00,000.00                     -                                    

4 Benevolent Fund 5,40,000.00                       -                                    

5 Others -                                    -                                    

Total 1,26,45,27,536.00             98,10,60,558.00                

SCHEDULE 6-INVESTMENTS- OTHERS

Amount in Rupees

Particulars As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

1 In Central Government Securities -                                    -                                    

2 In State Government Securities -                                    -                                    

3 Other approved Securities -                                    -                                    

4 Shares -                                    -                                    

5 Debentures and Bonds -                                    -                                    

6 Others (to be specified) -                                    -                                    

Total -                                    -                                    

SCHEDULE 7-CURRENT ASSETS

Amount in Rupees

Particulars As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

1. Stock:

a) Stores and Spares -                                    -                                    

b) loose Tools -                                    -                                    

c) Publications -                                    -                                    

d) laboratory chemicals, consumables and glass ware -                                    -                                    

e) Building Material -                                    -                                    

f) Electrical Material -                                    -                                    

g) Stationery 4,68,238.00                       -                                    

h) Water supply material -                                    -                                    

2. Sundry Debtors:

a) Debts Outstanding for a period exceeding six months -                                    -                                    

b) Others -                                    -                                    
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Amount in Rupees

Particulars As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

3. Cash and Bank Balances

a) With Scheduled Banks:

                      - In Current Accounts 12,76,130.49                     12,68,938.25                     

                      - In term deposits Accounts 21,84,83,427.00                16,38,32,928.00                

                      - In Savings Accounts 23,24,12,892.10                19,06,23,816.41                

                      - In PDC Accounts 79,020.00                          64,195.00                          

b) With non-Scheduled Banks: -                                    -                                    

                      - In term deposit Accounts -                                    -                                    

                      - In Savings Accounts -                                    -                                    

4. Post Office- Savings Accounts -                                    -                                    

TOTAL 45,27,19,707.59                35,57,89,877.66                

Annexure A

Amount in Rupees

I. Savings Bank Accounts

Canara Bank, IIT Madras Campus 7,57,18,595.01                  1,68,75,898.24                  

HDFC, Kelambakkam 11,67,92,788.26                11,39,78,515.52                

Indian Bank, Nallambakkam 14,18,197.09                     12,71,929.59                     

Corpus Account -SBI, Kandigai 32,06,561.74                     22,01,709.02                     

Project A/c -SBI, Kandigai  2,97,88,604.39                  3,70,30,268.89                  

IIITDM PTC A/c -Indian Bank, Nallambakkam 13,90,714.00                     18,37,348.00                     

Alumni Fund - SBI Kandigai 2,48,232.78                       6,21,867.78                       

IIITDM Sports A/c -Indian Bank, Nallambakkam 35,096.34                          18,70,825.34                     

ROSMA - IDBI, Guduvanchery 2,73,578.09                       2,70,510.09                       

IIITDM IEEE- Indian bank, Nallambakkam 3,75,754.00                       3,04,868.00                       

IIITDM IEEE EDS A/c, HDFC Kelambakkam 4,50,060.60                       3,68,711.00                       

Student fees -HDFC Bank, Kelambakkam 16,16,743.00                     1,34,61,798.64                  

SAE BAJA Account- Indian Bank, Nallambakkam 13,225.90                          12,995.90                          

IIITDM TLC A/c, Indian Bank Nallambakkam 10,64,501.40                     5,16,570.40                       

IIITDM EBF SBI, Kandigai 20,239.50                          -                                    

Cash (PDC) 79,020.00                          64,195.00                          

TOTAL 23,24,91,912.10                19,06,88,011.41                

II. Current Accounts

SBI Padur 8,29,280.36                       9,05,584.03                       

SBI, Kandigai Br. IIITDM Educational Events 4,46,850.13                       3,63,354.22                       

TOTAL 12,76,130.49                     12,68,938.25                     

III. Term Deposits With Scheduled Banks

In term deposit Accounts (Institute fund)

Indian Bank, Nallambakkam 2,74,83,427.00                  8,27,44,676.00                  

IOB, Mambakkam -                                    3,61,19,534.00                  

Canara Bank, IIT Madras & Kelambakkam 2,10,00,000.00                  -                                    

Union Bank of India, Mambakkam 17,00,00,000.00                2,00,00,000.00                  

PNB, Rattinamangalam -                                    2,49,68,718.00                  

TOTAL 21,84,83,427.00                16,38,32,928.00                

GRAND TOTAL 45,22,51,469.59                35,57,89,877.66                
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SCHEDULE 8-LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS

Amount in Rupees

Particulars As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

1. Advances to employees: (Non-interest bearing)

a) Salary -                                    -                                    

b) Tour Advance -                                    -                                    

c) Other (to be specified) -                                    -                                    

d) CPDA Advance -                                    -                                    

2. Long Term Advances to employees: (Interest bearing)

a) Vehicle loan -                                    -                                    

b) Home loan -                                    -                                    

c) Others (to be specified) -                                    37,960.00                          

3. Advances and other amounts recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to be received:

a) On Capital Account -                                    -                                    

Advance to CPWD 2,67,00,679.00                  56,19,677.00                     

b) to Suppliers 9,54,524.00                       7,27,365.00                       

c) Others 32,29,650.91                     20,43,074.00                     

4. Prepaid Expenses

a) Insurance 2,207.00                            30,170.00                          

b) Other expenses - AMC 3,45,268.00                       -                                    

5. Deposits

a) Telephone 20,000.00                          20,000.00                          

b) Lease Rent -                                    -                                    

c) Electricity - TNEB 52,74,120.00                     42,11,750.00                     

d) Water - TWAD 7,73,000.00                       7,73,000.00                       

e) AICTE, if applicable -                                    -                                    

f) Others (to be specified) - LC -                                    -                                    

6. Income Accrued: -                                    -                                    

a) On Investments from Earmarked/ Endowment Funds 4,33,30,819.00                  3,27,08,010.00                  

b) On Investments-Others 34,64,549.00                     46,01,652.00                     

c) On Loans and Advances 2,642.00                            -                                    

d) Others (includes income due unrealized) 4,14,506.00                       -                                    

e) Grant-in-aid - fund in transit -                                    -                                    

7. Other- Current assets receivable from UGC/sponsored projects -                                    -                                    

a) Debit balances in Sponsored Projects 11,94,386.00                     9,36,257.00                       

b) Debit balances in Sponsored Fellowships & Scholarships -                                    -                                    

c) Grants Receivable -                                    -                                    

d) Other receivables from UGC -                                    -                                    

8. Claims Receivable -                                    -                                    

Rent Receivable -                                    -                                    

IIITDM Hostel -                                    -                                    

Other Receivables 17,40,448.00                     -                                    

TOTAL 8,74,46,798.91                  5,17,08,915.00                  
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SCHEDULE 9-ACADEMIC RECEIPTS

Amount in Rupees

2024-25 2023-24

FEES FROM STUDENTS

Academic

1. Tuition fee 22,48,39,130.52                19,29,23,122.85                

2. Application Fees -                                    2,84,251.00                       

3. Late Fees 3,17,510.00                       3,49,650.00                       

4. Library Admission fee/Fine 33,626.00                          -                                    

5. One Time Fee 32,33,500.00                     25,45,209.00                     

6. Institute Fee 2,00,66,500.00                  1,85,04,650.00                  

7. Art & Craft fee -                                    -                                    

8. Registration fee -                                    -                                    

9. Syllabus fee -                                    -                                    

Total (A) 24,84,90,266.52                21,46,06,882.85                

Examinations

1. Admission test fee -                                    -                                    

2. Annual Examination fee/Supp. Fee/Grade Sheets 8,21,000.00                       12,51,000.00                     

3. Transcript Fee / Migration Fee / Education Verificatio 2,63,000.00                       2,50,250.00                       

4. Entrance examination fee -                                    -                                    

Total (B) 10,84,000.00                     15,01,250.00                     

Other Fees

1. Identity card fee 52,500.00                          -                                    

2. Fine/ Miscellaneous fee 37,34,267.00                     -                                    

3. Medical fee -                                    -                                    

4. Transportation fee -                                    -                                    

5. Sports Income -                                    -                                    

Total (C) 37,86,767.00                     -                                    

Sale of Publications

1. Sale of Admission forms -                                    -                                    

2. Sale of syllabus and Question Paper, etc. -                                    -                                    

3. Sale of prospectus including admission forms -                                    -                                    

Total (D) -                                    -                                    

Other Academic Receipts

1. Registration fee for workshops, programmes -                                    -                                    

2. Registration fees (Academic Staff College) -                                    -                                    

3. Basic Menu Charges (Recovery) -                                    -                                    

Total (E) -                                    -                                    

GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D+E) 25,33,61,033.52                21,61,08,132.85                
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SCHEDULE 12-INTEREST EARNED

Amount in Rupees

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24

1. On Savings Accounts with scheduled banks 43,79,221.00                      27,12,787.38                      

2. On Loans

a. Employees/Staff 1,865.00                             -                                      

b. Others -                                      -                                      

3. On Deposits - TNEB Security Deposit & investment 2,57,206.00                        -                                      

Total 46,38,292.00                      27,12,787.38                      

SCHEDULE 13-OTHER INCOME

Amount in Rupees

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24

A. Income from Land & Buildings

1. Hostel Room Rent - Seat Rent 1,33,94,500.00                   1,26,21,000.00                   

2. License fee 13,73,927.00                      9,36,794.00                        

3. Hire Charges of Auditorium/Play ground/Convention Centre etc -                                      -                                      

4. Electricity charges recovered 25,23,544.25                      -                                      

5. Water charges recovered 34,400.00                           -                                      

Total 1,73,26,371.25                   1,35,57,794.00                   

B. Sale of Institute's publications -                                      -                                      

C. Income from holding events -                                      -                                      

1. Gross Receipts from annual function/ sports carnival -                                      -                                      

Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the annual function/sports carnival -                                      -                                      

2. Gross Receipts from fetes -                                      -                                      

Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the fetes -                                      -                                      

3. Gross Receipts for educational tours -                                      -                                      

Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the tours -                                      -                                      

4. Others (to be specified and separately disclosed) -                                      -                                      

Total -                                      -                                      
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Amount in Rupees

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24

D. Others

1. Income from Projects -                                      -                                      

2. Income from Royalty -                                      -                                      

3. Sale of application form (recruitment) -                                      -                                      

4. Misc. receipts (Sale of tender form, waste paper, etc.) 1,41,853.00                        8,62,372.40                        

5. Profit on Sale/disposal of Assets

a) Owned assets 93,220.00                           -                                      

b) Assets received free of cost -                                      -                                      

6. Grants/Donations from Inst., Welfare Bodies & Intl. Orgns. -                                      

7. Others (specify)

a) DASA Admission -                                      -                                      

b) Guest House Receipts 8,78,658.00                        6,86,310.00                        

c) Institute Overhead -                                      -                                      

d) Rent -                                      -                                      

e) RTI Income -                                      -                                      

f) CSAB Non-alloted Students -                                      -                                      

g) Liquidated damages 4,07,060.00                        1,95,906.00                        

h) Other Misc. Income 30,46,437.08                      -                                      

Total 45,67,228.08                      17,44,588.40                      

Grand Total (A+B+C+D) 2,18,93,599.33                   1,53,02,382.40                   

SCHEDULE 14-PRIOR PERIOD INCOME

Amount in Rupees

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24

1. Academic Receipts -                                      -                                      

2. Income from Investments -                                      -                                      

3. Interest earned 777.00                                -                                      

4. Other Income 28,93,326.00                      96,000.00                           

Total 28,94,103.00                      96,000.00                           
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Significant Accounting Policies  
 

Schedule 23 
 

1. Accounting Convention: Financial Statements are compiled on accrual method of Accounting unless 
otherwise stated. 
 

2. Fixed Assets:  
 

a) Fixed Assets are stated at the cost of acquisition inclusive of freight, duties, taxes and direct / 
incidental expenses & Installation and Commissioning. 
 

b) Fixed Assets acquired by grants or received by way of donation are capitalized at cost/value stated, 
by corresponding credit to Capital Fund account. 

 

c) Fixed Assets as set out in Schedule 4 do not include assets purchased out of funds of sponsored 
projects, held and used by the Institution, as project contracts include stipulations 

 
3. Depreciation: Depreciation has been provided at the following rates from the year 2014-15 onwards 

as per the revised formats of Accounts of Central Educational Institutions from MHRD vide their letter 
No.29-4/2012-IFD dated 17.04.2015. 

 
 Tangible Assets: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Intangible Assets: 
 

Land 0% 

Site Development 0% 

Buildings 2% 

Roads & Bridges 2% 

Tube wells & Water Supply 2% 

Sewerage & Drainage 2% 

Electrical Installation & Equipment 5% 

Plant & Machinery 5% 

Scientific & Laboratory Equipment 8% 

Office Equipment 7.50% 

Kitchen Equipment 7.50% 

Audio Visual Equipment 7.50% 

Sports Equipment 7.50% 

Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings 7.50% 

Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings - Hostel 7.50% 

Computers & Peripherals 20% 

Vehicles 10% 

Lib. Books & Scientific Journals 10% 

Computer Software 40% 

E-Journals   100% 

E books 40% 

Patents 9 years 
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The E-Journals / Software which are non-perpetual and license lapses within financial year are 
depreciated at 100% since they are non-usable / non-accessible beyond the license expiry date.  The 
Depreciation is provided on straight line method and for the whole of the year on addition during the 
year. The Assets, the individual value of each of which is Rs.2000/- or less (except library Books) added 
during the year are treated as small value assets and 100% depreciation is provided for the same.  
 

4. Tuition Fees and other Fees payable by students are shown on cash basis.  
 

5. Project Accounts: The project account is maintained on cash basis. 
 

6. Foreign Exchange transactions are recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of making 
payment by Bank with Bank charges. 
 

7. Salary and Other Components shown in the Income and Expenditure A/c is for twelve months from 
March’2024 to February’2025.  Hence, no provision has been made for the salary of March’2025 which 
is payable on 01-04-2025. 
 

8. No provision has been made for Pensionary Benefits of the Staff since the Institute is covered by New 
Pension Scheme 2004 (NPS). The provision for Gratuity & Leave Encashment was made as per the 
Actuarial Valuation and displayed in the Schedule – 15 & 15 (a).  Since Ministry of Education was 
sanctioned grant-in-aid for terminal benefits (Gratuity & Leave Encashment) on annual basis, the 
expenditure was met out from Grant-in-Aid.  
 

9. Consumables and stationery issued to the sections/Labs are treated as consumed and hence the 
closing stocks of consumables are taken as Nil. 
 

10. Treatment of unclaimed deposits:  The deposits (SD, EMD etc.,) remaining unclaimed for more than 
03 years are written back in the accounts and merged with IRG, in line with provision of Rule-189 of 
Receipts and Payments Rules 1983.  Any admissible claims received subsequently (in respect of 
deposits written back) are processed for payment by corresponding debit to the IRG.  Similarly, 
unidentified credits in bank accounts, remaining unclaimed for more than three years, are written back 
as Institute Income and any claims against such credits are adjusted by corresponding debit to the Prior 
period expenditure. 
 

11. Income Tax: The Income of the Institute is exempt from the Income Tax under section 10(23C) (iiiab) 
of Income Tax Act 1961 and hence no provision is made in Annual Accounts.  
 

12. The Accounting Heads are regrouped wherever necessary. 
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, DESIGN AND MANUFACTURING 

KANCHEEPURAM 
 

 Contingent Liabilities and Notes on Accounts  
 

Schedule 24 
 

1. Grant in Aid: The Grant-in-Aid released during FY 2024-25 is Rs.65.66 Crores. The grants utilized to 

the extent of meeting the revenue expenditure are treated as Income of the year.  The grant utilized to 

the extent of capital expenditure are addition to the fixed asset during the year.  The balance amount 

is carried forward and exhibited as Current liability. 

 

 

2. As per the Corpus fund rules of the Institute, the Tuition fee collected is transferred by appropriation 

from Income & Expenditure Account to Corpus Fund.  The interest received and the interest accrued 

is added to the corpus fund and not treated as income of the Institute. 

 

3. Depreciation: Depreciation has been calculated as per Schedule-23 from the year 2014-15 onwards 

for the Assets of the Institute. The same method and percentage of depreciation has been adopted for 

assets procured out of Sponsored project. 

 

4. Project Funds: The balance available in the project after meeting the expenditure is exhibited in the 

Current Liability.  

 

5. Project Assets: The details of Project assets purchased out of sponsored funds have been given in 

the prescribed format and enclosed to the Project Accounts. The depreciation has been provided 

notionally for these assets but this is not charged to Income & Expenditure of the Institute as per the 

procedure laid down for Accounting of Project Assets. The ownership of assets created out of 

sponsored project vests with the sponsors.  

 

Capital assets acquired out of Sponsored Projects amount to: 

 

SI. 
No. 

Assets 
Head 

Rate 

Gross Block Notional Depreciation 
Net Block as 

on Opening 
Balance Additions 

Closing 
Balance 

Depreciation 
Opening 
Balance 

Depreciation 
for the year 

Total 
Depreciation 

01.04.2024 31.03.2025 2024-25 31.03.2025 

1 Computer 20.00% 2,25,76,462.05 18,97,340.00 2,44,73,802.05 1,57,99,993.74 48,94,760.41 2,06,94,754.15 37,79,047.90 

2 Equipment 7.50% 5,70,16,239.53 17,25,345.77 5,87,41,585.30 2,05,50,474.18 44,05,618.90 2,49,56,093.08 3,37,85,492.22 

3 
Furniture 
& Fittings 

7.50% 21,61,406.00 - 21,61,406.00 8,18,999.90 1,62,105.45 9,81,105.35 11,80,300.65 

4 
Office 
Equipment 

7.50% 22,11,307.00 7,41,261.00 29,52,568.00 3,28,040.88 2,21,442.60 5,49,483.48 24,03,084.53 

5 Software 40.00% 59,55,176.00 10,53,858.00 70,09,034.00 47,46,383.60 4,21,543.20 51,67,926.80 18,41,107.20 

 TOTAL  8,99,20,590.58 54,17,804.77 9,53,38,395.35 4,22,43,892.29 1,01,05,470.56 5,23,49,362.85 4,29,89,032.50 

 

6. As per the directions of the Board, Accounts of the Hostel have been prepared and attached as part of 

Balance sheet from the Financial Year 2017-18. 

 

7. Land: 50.00 acres of land has been allotted to the Institute at free of cost by Government of Tamil Nadu 

in Nallambakkam and Melakkottaiyur, Kancheepuram District (vide G.O. (Ms) No.418 Revenue 

Department dated 06.09.2010).  The name transfer in the revenue records in favour of institute is under 

progress. 
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8. M/s URC Constructions Pvt. Ltd had filed a OP (Arbitration) in the High Court of Madras vide 

No.193/2021 amounting to Rs.5,30,92,472/- and vide No.184/2021 amounting to Rs.6,86,12,653/- 

praying for relief under section 34 of the Arbitration & Reconciliation Act amounting a total of 

Rs.12,17,05,125/- in respect of construction of laboratory north and south block.   Since the case is 

pending in the court, no provision has been created for the liability. 

 

9. The Institute has opened few TSA (Treasury Single Accounts) and ZBSA (Zero Balance Subsidiary 

Accounts) with different banks as per instructions of the funding agencies, in respect of R&D 

projects/schemes, sanctioned through CNA (Central Nodal Agency) module of PFMS. The receipts and 

payments pertaining to such R&D projects/schemes are captured under the respective ledgers. The 

unspent balance in such accounts gets automatically repatriated to the funding agencies at the end of 

the financial year and hence there is always NIL balance in these accounts, as on 31st March. Hence, 

such bank accounts are not shown separately under Sch-7. The details of such bank accounts are as 

under; 

 

S.No. Funding Agencies Name of the bank & Branch 

1. DST (Technology Development Board) 
Bank of Maharashtra [MAHB0002038] 

Kelambakkam, A/c No.60423427377 

2. DST (Research and Development) 
Bank of Maharashtra [MAHB0002038] 

Kelambakkam, A/c No.60423427071 

3. MEITY (NIELIT) 
Reserve Bank of India [RBIS0PFMS01] 

New Delhi, A/c No.10687701280 

4. 
University Grants Commission 

(MMTTP) 

Canara Bank [CNRB0003168] 

Kelambakkam, A/c No.110153654071 

5. 
Dept. of Higher Education 

(IIT Hyderabad) 

UCO BANK [UCBA0002513] 

Guduvanchery, ZBSA A/C No.25130210002292 

6. Ministry of Earth Sciences (NIOT) 
Reserve Bank of India [RBIS0PFMS01] 

New Delhi, A/c No. 10698601048 

7. DST (Technology Development Board) 
Union Bank of India [UBIN0817341] 

Mambakkam, A/c No. 173412010000577 

8. CSIR-EMR 

State Bank of India [SBIN0018365] 

Kandigai, ZBSA A/c 43938834249 

Holding A/c 43938858147 

9. ISRO (NewSpace India Limited) 
State Bank of India [SBIN0018365] 

Kandigai, ZBSA A/c No.43983775458 

10. MSME (CTTC) 
State Bank of India [SBIN0018365] 

Kandigai, ZBSA A/c No. 42460048718 

 

10. Ministry of Education, Govt. of India has approved the proposal of a fresh term loan from HEFA for 

construction of a new Boys Hostel at IIITDM Kancheepuram for Rs. 98.28 Crores under Window-I of 

HEFA guidelines.    Accordingly, the Institute has opened two escrow accounts with Canara Bank, 

Kelambakkam Branch, Chennai as per HEFA guidelines.   The balances of such accounts are Nil at 

the end of the financial year. 

 

 

 

******** 

 
 
 

https://pfms.nic.in/ImplementingAgency/Agency/ViewSchemeDetails.aspx?AgencySchemeId=GBk0LCKfieE5u5JcUPzhJQ==&EditScheme=yR+/DvSj0x4=&BankValidationStatusId=5G3nNEae1Cs=


 Receipts 2024-25 2023-24

To Opening Balance

     In Savings account

    (i) Canara bank, IIT Madras Branch 1,68,75,898.24           59,982.42                   

    (ii) HDFC Bank Kelambakkam 11,39,78,515.52         2,20,14,346.24           

    (iii) Students fees HDFC Bank Kelambakkam 1,34,61,798.64           6,25,01,851.28           

    (iv) Indian Bank, Nallambakkam 12,71,929.59              15,14,346.39              

    (v) State Bank of India, Padur 9,05,584.03                14,467.55                   

    (vi) IIITDM Account, Indian bank -                              11,477.00                   

    (vii) Project Accounts - SBI, Kandigai 3,70,30,268.89           3,99,08,032.99           

    (viii) TLC, Indian Bank, Nallambakkam 5,16,570.40                2,18,278.00                

    (ix) PTC, Indian Bank, Nallambakkam 18,37,348.00              19,58,261.00              

    (x) Corpus Fund, Axis Bank, Kelambakkam -                              1,52,83,681.02           

    (xi) Educational Events, SBI, Kandigai 3,63,354.22                2,26,027.33                

    (xii) SMDP, SBI Padur -                              10,296.34                   

    (xiii) Alumni Fund, SBI, Kandigai 6,21,867.78                23,52,755.50              

    (xiv) Sports A/c, Indian Bank Nallambakkam 18,70,825.34              13,83,246.70              

    (xv) ROSMA, IDBI, Guduvanchery branch 2,70,510.09                2,62,566.09                

    (xvi) IIITDM IEEE- Indian bank, Nallambakkam 3,04,868.00                1,80,878.00                

    (xvii) IEEE EDS, HDFC, Kelambakkam 3,68,711.00                4,51,843.00                

    (xviii) SAE BAJA A/C, Indian Bank, Nallambakkam 12,995.90                   20,261.00                   

    (xix) Corpus Fund, SBI, Kandigai 22,01,709.02              5,71,20,142.00           

    (xx) State Bank of India, Kandigai -                              54,510.82                   

    Cash -                              7,851.00                     

To Grants Received

   MHRD Grants

    (a) Grants-in-aid-General(OH-31) 19,75,00,000.00         20,13,00,000.00         

    (b) Grants for Creation of Capital Assets(OH-35) 17,50,00,000.00         13,50,00,000.00         

    (c ) Grant-in-aid-Salary (OH-36) 28,41,00,000.00         24,94,00,000.00         

To Interest 73,37,402.00              37,10,053.38              

To Semester Fees 21,88,83,733.52         19,34,09,626.85         

To Other income 82,08,204.25              17,81,926.00              

To Miscellaneous Receipt 32,14,140.58              23,80,796.00              

To Fixed Deposit (closed) 1,05,89,73,906.00      39,90,89,985.00         

To Accrued Interest 2,74,12,096.00           64,30,687.00              

To Sundry Creditor 12,17,98,722.00         11,85,10,990.00         

To DASA/CSAB 7,71,112.00                6,10,447.00                

To CCMT 1,17,800.00                1,23,500.00                

To Academic income 1,95,67,510.00           2,33,11,460.00           

To expenses 10,62,786.00              15,22,308.28              

To Security deposits 15,21,339.00              4,70,076.00                

To Project Accounts -                              12,54,894.00              

To IIIT Hostel -                              -                              

To Sundry Debtors 2,48,65,314.87           1,55,32,418.88           

To Other receipts 6,11,11,796.00           2,58,36,530.00           

To NPS Tier 1 A/c. Recovery -                              -                              

To Other recoveries 59,38,083.79              58,23,712.00              

To  ROSMA  account 3,068.00                     7,944.00                     

To IIITDM IEEE account 2,05,827.00                6,16,843.00                

To IIITDM PTC Account 8,59,801.00                7,40,156.00                

To IIITDM Corpus Fund 5,06,11,419.22           2,70,17,648.00           

To IIITDM Educational Events 96,00,650.00              12,32,406.00              

To IIITDM Project Accounts 3,99,03,737.00           4,46,86,672.24           

To IIITDM TLC Project Accounts 24,24,104.00              12,14,367.40              

To SMDP Project Receipts -                              186.00                        

To IIITDM Alumni Fund 8,213.00                     3,69,146.28                

To SAE BAJA fund 401.00                        9,734.90                     

To IIITDM Sports fund 5,74,271.00                5,33,871.00                

To IIITDM IEEE EDS Fund 4,49,478.00                92,814.00                   

To Malviya Mission Scheme -MMTTC Fund 2,19,35,700.00           19,35,700.00              

To MSME Hackathon Fund 17,32,980.00              38,86,000.00              

To Employees Benevolent Fund 5,60,328.00                -                              

Total 2,53,81,46,677.89      1,67,33,98,000.88      

                                   sd/-                                                             sd/- sd/-

                                                                                                     sd/-
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

DESIGN AND MANUFACTURING KANCHEEPURAM

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2024-25

(Amount in Rupees)



Payments 2024-25 2023-24

By Salary and other components 19,12,83,386.00         18,70,07,370.00         

By Academic Expenses 5,96,70,425.92           5,17,55,561.64           

By Administrative Expenses 2,54,06,477.02           2,09,10,366.33           

By Repairs & Maintenance 6,76,726.00                3,11,031.00                

By Outsourcing Expenses -                              52,095.00                   

By Expenditure on Fixed Assets 42,913.00                   6,999.00                     

By Sundry Debtors 2,12,29,181.87           2,43,64,043.00           

By Advances and Loans 4,13,52,975.00           1,59,59,633.50           

By Miscellaneous Payment 6,43,825.00                28,18,836.00              

By IIITDM Hostel -                              883.00                        

By Provisions 5,01,85,002.00           73,10,321.00              

By Sundry Creditors 37,68,13,987.00         28,81,38,759.00         

By ROSMA  account -                              -                              

By IIITDM IEEE account 5,43,941.00                42,853.00                   

By IIITDM IEEE EDS account 2,97,878.40                6,72,760.00                

By Alumni Fund 3,21,148.00                87,655.00                   

By Other payment 43,90,000.00              84,68,907.60              

By Other liabilities 8,10,92,830.50           6,92,55,730.00           

By Project Payments 4,71,45,401.50           5,25,60,582.34           

By IIITDM PTC Accounts 28,230.00                   1,94,693.00                

By IIITDM Educational Events 95,17,154.09              10,95,079.11              

By SMDP Project Payments -                              10,482.34                   

By Fixed Deposit (opened) 17,29,40,000.00         8,17,18,718.00           

By Fixed Deposit (opened) - Project A/c -                              -                              

By Fixed Deposit (opened) - Corpus A/c 1,21,90,00,000.00      66,77,99,520.00         

By IIITDM Project Accounts -                              -                              

By IIITDM TLC Project Accounts 18,76,173.00              9,16,075.00                

By IIITDM Corpus A/c -                              -                              

By Sports payment -                              46,292.36                   

By Closing Balance

  In savings account

    (i) Canara bank, IIT Madras Branch 7,57,18,595.01           1,68,75,898.24           

    (ii)) HDFC Bank Kelambakkam 11,67,92,788.26         11,39,78,515.52         

    (iii)) Students fees HDFC Bank Kelambakkam 16,16,743.00              1,34,61,798.64           

    (iv) Indian Bank, Nallambakkam 14,18,197.09              12,71,929.59              

    (v) State Bank of India, Padur 8,29,280.36                9,05,584.03                

    (vi) Project Accounts - SBI, Kandigai 2,97,88,604.39           3,70,30,268.89           

    (vii) TLC, Indian Bank, Nallambakkam 10,64,501.40              5,16,570.40                

    (viii) PTC, Indian Bank, Nallambakkam 13,90,714.00              18,37,348.00              

    (ix) Educational Events, SBI, Kandigai 4,46,850.13                3,63,354.22                

    (x) SMDP, SBI Padur -                              -                              

    (xi) Alumni Fund, SBI, Kandigai 2,48,232.78                6,21,867.78                

    (xii) Sports A/c, Indian Bank Nallambakkam 35,096.34                   18,70,825.34              

    (xiii) ROSMA, IDBI, Guduvanchery branch 2,73,578.09                2,70,510.09                

    (xiv) IIITDM IEEE- Indian bank, Nallambakkam 3,75,754.00                3,04,868.00                

    (xvi) IEEE EDS, HDFC, Kelambakkam 4,50,060.60                3,68,711.00                

    (xv) SAE BAJA A/C, Indian Bank, Nallambakkam 13,225.90                   12,995.90                   

    (xvii) Corpus Fund, SBI, Kandigai 32,06,561.74              22,01,709.02              

    (xviii) IIITDM EBF A/C 20,239.50                   -                              

    (xix) cash in hand -                              -                              

Total 2,53,81,46,677.89      1,67,33,98,000.88      

                                   sd/-                                                             sd/- sd/-

                                                                                                     sd/-

(Amount in Rupees)

 Director
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DESIGN 
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Amount in Rupees

SOURCES OF FUNDS Schedule 2024-25 2023-24

CAPITAL FUND & LIABILITIES

Capital Fund 1 97,28,041.00                 1,88,47,515.78             

Student Amenities Fund 1A 4,76,44,607.05              1,04,55,046.00             

Development Fund 1B 1,41,15,771.00              1,60,87,200.00             

General Reserve Fund 1C 76,18,194.52                 -                                

Current Liabilities & Provisions 2 2,77,17,826.00              5,47,33,495.22             

TOTAL 10,68,24,439.57            10,01,23,257.00           

APPLICATION OF FUNDS Schedule 2024-25 2023-24

Fixed Assets 3 97,28,041.00                 76,23,058.00                

Current Assets 4 2,28,39,340.93              3,16,33,004.00             

Investments 5 7,42,57,057.64              6,08,67,195.00             

TOTAL 10,68,24,439.57            10,01,23,257.00           

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes on 

Account
6 - -

-                                -                               

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2025

Assistant Registrar (Accounts)                               Internal Audit Officer                                          Chief Warden

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, DESIGN AND MANUFACTURING, 

KANCHEEPURAM - HOSTEL

Registrar                                                                         Director

               Sd/-                                                                       Sd/-                                                                        Sd/-

                                             Sd/-                                                                                       Sd/-

1



Particulars 2024-25 2023-24

INCOME

Hostel Fees 5,24,25,263.00              3,50,40,064.00              

Bank Interest 4,75,365.00                    4,16,491.00                    

Miscellaneous Receipt 2,76,643.00                    99,275.00                       

Internship / Accomodation 14,56,991.00                  13,11,036.90                  

Seat Rent -                                  31,500.00                       

Admission charges -                                  -                                  

Interest received from Investments 17,16,504.00                  39,00,508.84                  

Vacation mess charges -                                  -                                  

Total (A) 5,63,50,766.00              4,07,98,875.74              

EXPENDITURE

Electricity Charges 1,61,54,009.00              1,24,63,645.00              

Generator Maintenance & Diesel Expenses 3,90,702.00                    3,01,595.00                    

Housekeeping Expenses 1,03,32,077.00              97,97,359.00                  

Internet & Telephone Expenses 11,16,444.00                  7,33,255.00                    

Security Services 1,08,05,693.00              94,94,405.00                  

Hostel Maintenance Expenses 1,21,28,378.26              1,13,13,468.00              

Warden Allowance 2,18,419.00                    1,58,081.00                    

Seat Rent -                                  -                                  

Salary 28,38,692.00                  25,57,501.00                  

AMC lift/ROPLANT/UPS 16,18,646.00                  16,19,165.00                  

Depreciation 10,44,616.00                  7,87,488.00                    

Miscellaneous payment -                                  12,000.00                       

Hostel Fee Refunds -                                  2,42,316.00                    

Prior period expenses 15,94,006.00                  35,00,524.00                  

Convocation Expenses -                                  -                                  

Total (B) 5,82,41,682.26              5,29,80,802.00              

Balance being excess of expenditure over income over 

expenditure (B-A)
-18,90,916.26                -1,21,81,926.26             

                       Sd/-                                                                         Sd/-                                                          Sd/-

          Assistant Registrar (Accounts)                             Internal Audit Officer                                Chief Warden

 Registrar                                                            Director

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, DESIGN AND MANUFACTURING,

KANCHEEPURAM - HOSTEL

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2024-25

                                                      Sd/-                                                               Sd/-
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Particulars 2024-25 2023-24

Opening balance 1,88,47,515.78               3,10,29,442.04               

Add: Assets purchased from Development fund 31,49,599.00                  -                                 

Less: FD -1,03,78,157.52             -                                 

Add: Excess of Income over Expenditure -18,90,916.26                -1,21,81,926.26             

TOTAL 97,28,041.00                  1,88,47,515.78               

Schedule 1A - Student Amenities Fund

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24

Opening balance 1,04,55,046.00               1,00,70,617.00               

Add: Receipt during the year 3,93,28,964.05               8,04,195.00                   

Add: Interest Earned From Amenities Fund Investments 21,80,609.00                  -                                 

Less: Payment during the year -43,20,012.00                4,19,766.00                   

TOTAL 4,76,44,607.05               1,04,55,046.00               

Schedule 1B - Development Fund

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24

Opening balance 1,60,87,200.00               1,25,05,200.00               

Add: Receipt during the year 38,59,000.00                  35,82,000.00                  

Add: Interest Earned From Deve. Fund Investments 20,139.00                      -                                 

Less: Payment during the year -58,50,568.00                -                                 

TOTAL 1,41,15,771.00               1,60,87,200.00               

Schedule 1C - General Reserve Fund

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24

Opening balance -                                 -                                 

Add: Receipt during the year 76,18,194.52                  -                                 

Less: Payment during the year -                                 -                                 

TOTAL 76,18,194.52                  -                                 

Schedule 2 - Current Liabilities and Provisions

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24

Advance Dining charges 1,24,35,750.00               4,60,00,445.12               

Caution Deposit -                                 3,47,468.00                   

Establishment (B) 10,25,143.00                  32,77,865.00                  

Housekeeping Expenses -                                 20,46,623.00                  

Salary -                                 43,500.00                      

Seat rent payable 2,88,500.00                   2,88,500.00                   

Security Deposit 3,000.00                        -                                 

Payable to employee -                                 298.00                           

Duties & Taxes 3,29,935.00                   7,36,469.00                   

Bank Gurantee 1,73,795.00                   1,73,795.00                   

Provisions 1,07,76,544.00               -                                 

Account Payable 45,000.00                      -                                 

Casa Grande Prop Care Pvt Ltd 2,92,964.00                   -                                 

CJ Events 3,500.00                        -                                 

Flantz Media and Entertainment 18,76,200.00                  -                                 

Jio Digital 5,794.00                        -                                 

JN MACHINERIES PRIVATE LIMITED 19,248.00                      -                                 

Johnson Lifts Pvt Ltd 2,29,486.00                   -                                 

M/s. Flantz Media & Entertainment (EMD) 20,000.00                      -                                 

OTIS Elevator Company (India) Limited 1,42,485.00                   -                                 

PCI Pest Control Pvt Ltd 11,607.00                      -                                 

Other Payables 38,875.00                      18,18,532.10                  

TOTAL 2,77,17,826.00               5,47,33,495.22               

Schedule 3 - Fixed Assets

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24

Fixed Assets 97,28,041.00                  76,23,058.00                  

TOTAL 97,28,041.00                  76,23,058.00                  

Schedule 4 - Current Assets

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24

HDFC Bank 1,69,94,615.73               2,32,45,508.00               

Accrued Interest 74,152.00                      15,41,593.00                  

Accrued Interest (Student Amenities Fund) 21,80,609.00                  -                                 

Accrued Interest (Development Fund) 20,139.00                      -                                 

Loans & Advance cash 23,45,789.00                  33,36,678.00                  

Loans & Advance  vendor 9,90,550.00                   27,59,963.00                  

Prior Period Expenses -                                 7,49,262.00                   

Sundry Debtors 1,12,172.00                   -                                 

Other receivable 39.70                             

TDS receivable 1,21,274.50                   -                                 

TOTAL 2,28,39,340.93               3,16,33,004.00               

Schedule 5 - Investments

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24

Fixed Deposit

Student Amenities Fund Investment 4,54,63,998.84               -                                 

Development Fund Investment 1,40,95,632.00               -                                 

Other Investment 1,46,97,426.80               6,08,67,195.00               

TOTAL 7,42,57,057.64               6,08,67,195.00               

Schedule 1 - Capital Fund

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, DESIGN AND MANUFACTURING,

KANCHEEPURAM - HOSTEL

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET FOR THE YEAR ENDING 2024-25
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1.

2.

The seat rent is deducted and net Hostel fee is transferred by the Institute. 

3.

4.

5.

6.

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts

Schedule 6

Accounting Convention: Financial statements are compiled on accrual method of Accounting 

unless otherwise stated.

etc. at the rate of 40% of the actual expenditure incurred by the Institute.

The advance dining charges collected from the students every semester are exhibited as liability 

Fixed Assets: Fixed Assets are stated at the cost of acquisition inclusive of freight, duties, taxes 

and direct/incidental expenses, installation and commissioning. The building and other fixed

assets in the hostel and mess, like fixtures and other furniture are property of the Institute and 

hostel pays seat rent of 3500/- per semester per student to the Institute for availing the facility.

The charges collected from the students are shown on cash basis.

The hostel is sharing the expenses incurred on electricity, water, telephone and internet facilities 

as it is due of the students to Mess service provider. The payment is made on monthly basis

to the contractor.

Depriciation: Depriciation has been calculated as per the uniform format of accounts prescribed 

by the Ministry of Education.
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RECEIPTS 2024-25 2023-24

To 

Opening Balance HDFC Bank 2,32,45,508.06                   2,64,77,272.00                   

Advance Dining Charges 6,65,70,705.00                   6,25,16,750.00                   

Hostel Maintenance Fees 5,01,77,500.00                   2,87,36,909.00                   

Miscellaneous Receipt 3,24,098.00                        48,05,745.00                      

Bank Interest 4,75,365.00                        4,16,491.00                        

Establishment B 39,67,250.00                      15,000.00                           

Caution Deposit 6,000.00                             22,454.00                           

Seat Rent 1,17,500.00                        31,500.00                           

Vacation Mess Charges 26,88,017.59                      28,10,728.06                      

Recovery of Loans and Advances 19,00,297.00                      48,067.00                           

Loans and Advances -                                      42,84,158.00                      

Refund of ADC -                                      1,05,900.00                        

Development Charges 38,46,000.00                      15,000.00                           

Internship / Accomodation Rent 14,64,816.00                      13,11,036.00                      

Admission charges 27,01,900.00                      -                                      

Reserve and Surplus 1,96,286.00                        -                                      

Sundry Creditors 8,240.00                             -                                      

Hostel Maintainence Expenses 59,396.80                           -                                      

Horticulture Expenses 4,928.00                             -                                      

Electricity Charges 1,92,907.00                        -                                      

Accrued Interest 5,49,738.00                        -                                      

Interest Earned From Investments 5,32,086.00                        -                                      

Fixed Deposits (Investments) 1,66,83,148.00                   -                                      

Winter Vacation Mess 5,67,394.34                        -                                      

Srinacss Enviro Pvt Ltd 13,354.00                           -                                      

Special Menu Items 33,55,000.00                      -                                      

Accounts Payable 6,85,786.00                        -                                      

EMD 20,000.00                           -                                      

Duties & Taxes 30,31,461.00                      -                                      

TOTAL 18,33,84,681.79                 12,23,84,651.74                 

Payments 2024-25 2023-24

By

Dining charges 31,74,238.00                      5,38,42,523.00                   

Caution Deposit refund 90,000.00                           6,50,000.00                        

ADC refund 34,350.00                           37,22,152.00                      

Reserve and Surplus 22,17,398.00                      -                                      

Electricity charges 1,92,907.00                        -                                      

Establishment B 6,28,161.00                        7,43,699.00                        

Housekeeping charges -                                      1,63,25,454.00                   

Hostel Maintenance Expenses 5,16,901.00                        20,28,760.00                      

Security Services -                                      1,28,15,523.00                   

Loans & Advances 28,15,232.00                      75,85,981.00                      

Lift AMC -                                      19,86,902.00                      

Salary Expenses -                                      54,000.00                           

Sundry creditors 11,89,81,571.00                 30,83,161.06                      

Warden Allowance / Adminstrative expenses 3,861.06                             -                                      

Imprest -                                      1,91,031.00                        

Advance vendors 14,87,746.00                      42,83,532.00                      

Refund of Fee 6,96,107.00                        2,42,316.00                        

Medical Expenses -                                      15,000.00                           

Fixed Deposits (Investments) 2,80,00,000.00                   -                                      

Students Corpus fund Expenditure -                                      1,45,849.00                        

Duties & Taxes 17,19,136.00                      3,93,303.00                        

Account Payable 22,15,712.00                      -                                      

Special Menu Items 33,55,000.00                      -                                      

Vacation Mess 90,610.00                           -                                      

Winter Vacation Mess 3,652.00                             -                                      

Duties & Taxes 92,204.00                           -                                      

Miscellaneous Expenses -                                      -                                      

Miscellaneous Income 67,455.00                           -                                      

Refund of Accomodation/Internship Rent 7,825.00                             2,42,316.00                        

Prior Period Expenses -                                      -                                      

Closing Balance HDFC 1,69,94,615.73                   2,32,45,508.00                   

TOTALS 18,33,84,681.79                 12,23,84,651.74                 

Assistant Registrar (Accounts)                      Internal Audit Officer                              Chief Warden

 Registrar                                                            Director

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, DESIGN AND MANUFACTURING, 

KANCHEEPURAM - HOSTEL

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2024-25

Sd/-                                                           Sd/-                                                      Sd/-

Sd/-                                                             Sd/-
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